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BISON ENVIRONMENTAL NORTHWEST, INC.
200 South 333rd Street » Northmark Bidg ¢ Suite 120 + Federal Way, WA 93003 . 206/838-72.61 * 206/927-2610

December 7, 1994

Mr. Dale Schuman

Bonneville, Viert, Morton, & McGoldrick
820 "A" Street, Suite 600

Tacoma, Washington 98401 [)

RE: Independent Remedial Action Report Summary
and Disposal Certificate .
Walker Chevrolet USTs
633 Division Avenue
Tacoma, WA
Project# 94481

Dear Mr. Schuman:

We have enclosed the completed Independent Remedial Action Report
Summary and Disposal Certificate for the petroleum-contaminated
soil removed from Walker Chevrolet. This soil was removed from the
property along with 10 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) during July
through September of 1994. Please note that the site does not meet
cleanup levels specified in the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA)
throughout the property, due to the presence of a limited quantity
of contaminated soil beneath the building slab in the paint booth.
To avoid the risk of structural damage, we do not recommend

. remedial action for the paint booth at this time. This issue is
discussed in detail in our Phase 2 reports. The site does meet
MTCA cleanup levels around the USTs which were removed.

Copies of this correspondence will be forwarded to the Washington
Department of Ecology and Pierce County Health Department for their
records.

Sincerely,

Yoy P
Henry Perrin
Environmental Engineer



SAND & GRAVEL

3120 Freeman Road East
Puyallup, Washington 98371-1838
Phone: (206) 922-7710

Mike & Kathy Kelley
- November 11, 1994
Bison Environmental Northwest, Inc.
200 South 333rd St. Suite 120
Federal Way, WA 98003-

ATTN: Henrv Perrin

DISPOSAL CERTIFICATE

During the month of September, 406 cubic yards of contaminated soil was
received at our facility for treatment and disposal from Walker
Chevrolet, 633 Division Ave, Tacoma., The contaminated soil is bio-
remediated to below Washington State standards, then made into topsoil
and sold for commercial purposes.
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. lndependent Remedial Aec

tion Report Summary

This report summary s an important part of the Independent Re
ur Independent Remedial Action Report. It

and submit it with yo
oompleted, your report cannot enter the review process necessa

medial Action Report. Ple
this document does not accompany your cle

m the hazardous sites

ase complete the surnumary
anup
ry for Ecology t© provide you

lists.

' report, or if it is not fully
with a “no further action” determination, OF to remove your site fro

General Information_
pame of Site Owner - - - Phone . oy smuy
. “Walker __Chevrs let \ Zos- 527~ 3"
Address - £33 # hvisien AV, Tacoma, .WA -Ag4> 3 Perce
oo Street ’ State/Province Ty . County
Authorized Contact . Phone .-
Dave Shaw \ (z27-3M!
Name of Facility Operator Phone
o Samé Y
Address i :
s — Steeet e L State _—__________l_lp—_________
Authorized Contact : \Fhone
Name of Consultant P L . ' L Phone - ) )
Hear, Ve 206> 93¢ - 241
Mame of Firm y A e - S .
T 'Q;son Enu.'ran MGA}*’ MW
Address - - : : . '
s ~2eo S- gggfoA S}. . 9& |22 Pl.‘(/‘q’ N Waj / wi? qyo"? .
Street / State ’ Up ’
Please indicate which of the above persons completed this report. If the report was completed by someons other than listed above, please provide
T?“.nme' ac.ldrest'-, and_aﬂ ééyhme phone. - Héﬂ”‘"l P pein . ) ‘ . ) -
——7 —
R
Report Information ‘ L
Has a cleanup been conducted? Yes E/Nol:! 15 this a Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) report? Yes E/No O \
Type of report (check all that apply) Date release was reported to Ecology
Cambined release and inudependent remedial action report A oo )(; Jvae 14 a4
0O Independent remedial action report ) :
- —
O Interim action report Date cleanup was completed
0 Final deanup action report
- F oA\ /A4

ECY 020-73 (Rev. 2194)



Facility Information '

Site Name . . " .
Walker  Chev? et N

Other Names {Hhe sife may be knotwn as) A \-, '

e e

Vd\ | keer Cheeraled Marth F“'_L,/,\ Lot

Site Control Person if other than Owner/Operator. (This st be a person who is ou-site during normal working lours wid is aunthorized and .
qunlified to auswer guestions about He site, or a person wlo is available during normal bisiiess ours and ias knotoledge about the site and the
remediution.) * ’ ' '

Name 7 : . ) : ’ : . Phone

Site Mailing Adcdiress (ot site contuct mailing address)

Site Location Address (including zip code)

Closest City - . . County (ftere site is locitted)

Qwnership and Operator Type. Complete the table below by checking the appropriate box to identify the type of owner and operator for the facility.
(For example, if the property owner is a port district and the operator a private individual, then check the boxes under owner identification column in

the municipal, code #2 row, and under the operator identification column in the private party, code #1 row) - T T T
Ownership/Operator Type : Code# ‘ Ovwmer Identification ‘ Operator ‘Id}atiﬁcalion )
Private Party ' ' 1 - / ’/
e e "Mmﬁcipul(?ublic) . . . -3 .- - RPN R
County 3
Federal 4
" State 5
‘Tribal 6
Mixed EEE
Cther \ 8 . \
Unknown N \
Public Entity Acquisition through Bankruptcy \ 10 \ -
Financial institution Acquisition through Bankruptcy \ 11 \

Standard Industrial Classification (STC) Codes. List all that apply. 1f none apply, oF if you don't know your $1C code, list activities conducted at the
site, e-8., automotive repair and maintenance, construction equipment st?age.etc. .
Aameisl - _Sales and __ geneick, arme A as __Stakions.

Hazardous Subsianqzs.Management Practices(s), The hazardous substancels) deaned up from the site was the result of which of the foilowing
sources, activities, or actions? Please circle all that apply to the facility. - - - TR

1 =Drug Lab 7 = Pesticide Application

22Drum . e <o ’ . ' . § = Pesticide Disposal

1 = A Leaking Impoundment 9= A Spill

4 = improper Handling } 10 = Storm Drain

5 = Landfill ’ ’ @ Leaking Tanky (a) elow ground; (b) above ground
6 = Land Application 12 = Unknown

)

oot uze of property (circle one)/ COMMERCIAL ~ INDUSTRIAL __ RESIDENTIAL

[ . -...Paqe2




Lo .
Release Information

!

{

Date of Release (if kmown) | Date of Discovery

vnlaswn 1

Are there any drinking water systems affected?

Yes OO Noll” Unknown &

If deinking wakber systems are affected, are the systems
publie, private, of both? (drde ane) :

If drinking water systems are
provided?

Yes O No

affected, Has alternate drinking water been

General Hazardous Substance Categories. Using the contamin
(A mone detailed description of the contaminants can be found in A

s listed below, complete the table.
ppendix C of the guidance.)

Unknown T

C = Confirmed or 5 = Suspended. (Contaminant status
Jefinitions are Jdefined in Appendix C of the guidance.)

Contaminants. For each of the applicable contaminants, enter the
appropriate Jetter designating the status of the contaminants:

Affected Media

Ground Water

Drinking

Water ol

Surface Water

| Halogenated Organic Compounds

Metals - Priority Pollutants

19}

Metals —~ Other

Polychlorinated Bi-Phenyls (PCBs)

Pesticides/Herbicides -

91?‘ :ﬂ:» I

Unleaded Gas

Leaded Gas

Dhesel - -

Waste Oil

'(\(\hn

Heat Fuel ! p

Other (Speciiy)

Phenolic Compounds

7.
8. Non-Halogenated Solvens
] e e ear DiOKiI‘lS PN TR

10. Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons {PAHSs)

| VU Reactive Wastes

Corrosive Wastes

- | Radicactive Wastes

Conventional Contaminants Organics

Conventional Contaminants Inorganics

16. Base/Neutral Organic Compounds

Asbestos

-Cleanup Information

Indicate cleanup level methods used by coméleting Table 5-A below. (checkra.l! Lfrarappl_;r)

TABLESA

Ground Water

“Surface Water

. Y
Soil/ ’
v/

Have these levels been met throughout the site? {circle only

onel

e (N

NO YES YES

YES NO

.NO

(check ail that apply) (See Appendix D)

TABLE 5B

Indicate the treatmient mehtods used by completing Tables 5B - 5D below

Destruction or Detoxification

Media Transfer

e e Carbon .
Adsorptionl

.. Biological

Treatmept”

Chemical .
Destruction

Incineration

Air Stripping/
Air Sparging

Aeration/Vapor
Extraction

Thermal
Desorption

Soil “NA-

v

~NA-

Ground Water

“NA-

NA-

SNA-

Surface Water

NA-

NA-

NA-

Air

NA-

NA-

Wastes NA-

NA~

NA-

reduction and off-site landfiil

U Carbon followed by regeneration; use of granular activated carbon followed by lan

dfilling would be classified in these tables as volume

Page 3
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A

Cleanup Information (continued) : \
TABLE 5C . —
' Immobiiization Reuse/Recydiing’ Separation/Volume Reduction
Vitrification sglt:illfli::a:::t/ Spedfy Solvent Extraction Soil Washing S:::);:;:l n'i j
Sail
Ground Water “NA- -NA- -NA- -Na-
Surface Water -NA- -NA- - L Na- -NA-
Wastes :

Z‘Fur example, reuse of free petroleum product recovered in a pump and treat system.
*Fur example, oil/ water separators. - :

TABLE 5-D :
Land Disposal/Containment Institutional Controls Others
' Containment ar On-site " Off-site Landfill specfy . | Speclfy treatment method
Landfill
Soil )
GCround Water ™ . T =NA-
Surface Water NA- ~NA-
" Wastes

Lust Slte Information - S : S
Was free product encountered: on groun water? Yes O No B/ In excavation? Yes 00 No M -

- Tank Description - Tank Status (Y or N) .
Tank 1D - Product Size In Place? Removed? Closed in Place?

Environmental Indicators - . - R
Answer the following questions as they are applicable to your site:

" ; #d . " 7
Huw many cubic yards of soil hdve been treated? Lf Dé : \Whm soil u»ealment was _condUd?d’ w?s_' i rone 0“4“@ or both

{drcfe ona)
Provide the name gnd address of the fadlity where soil was treated off-site. - B A .
Name bl - Can) A Dt , ' iy . -

Address 270 Crecman Kool _, East
State/Zip —__&OLLLL&__J& ar s - Igsy

Provide the name and address of the facility where soil was disposed. |
Narme . )
Aduress

State/Zip

N

ar —— T T

How many cubic yards of soil have been disposed of off-site? - ' e : : S

(Calculate these quantities of soil while the soil is in place, prior to anv excavation and/or treatment.)

If ground water pump and treatment was conducted, how many galluns of ground water have been treated to date? _______gallons

How many years is the ground water extraction system axpected to continue in operation? __.____ years

Corrective Actions for Dangerous Waste Facllitles

Does the facility have a dangerous waste identification number? ) Yes. Spedfv B No
Is the facility a dangerous waste freatment, sludge, or disposal facility? O Yes : ' o-fo
if yes, check appropriate regulatory status box ’ O RCRA interim status

[0 RCRA operating permit
O RCRA post closure permit
O Other, specdify

Pageni.




STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

TERXChenmpatepiace ¢ PO Box 47775 ¢ Olympia, Washington 98504-7775 + XL TEIRBHK
September 16, 1994

Bohneville, Viert, Morton, & McGoldrick
820 "A" Street, Suite 600
Tacoma, WA 98401

RE: Site Assessment Report
Walker Chevrolet
633 Division Avenue
Tacoma, WA 98403
Site Number 102326

The Department of Ecology has received your site assessment report regarding
the above referenced site.  This report meets the requirements for a site
assessment as required by Washington’s Underground Storage Tank regulations,
Chapter 173-360 WAC.

Based on the information provided to the Departmeht of Ecology, proper
procedures have been followed with respect to this site assessment at tank
clogure. It appears from the report that no contamination above the Model
Toxice Control Act Cleanup Standards Regulations (Chapter 173-340 WAC) was
detected. Therefore, no further action is warranted at thig time. This does
_ not exempt you from liability or responsibility for contamination that may not
have been discovered or jidentified during the site aggessment /tank closure oOr

for any future problems which might occur at this site.
please contact me at (206) 407-6264 if you have any gquestions.
Sincerely,
e S
Simms
UST Site Manager
southwest Regional Office

Toxics Cleanup Program

cc: Bisgon Environmental Northwest, Inc.

P - ..
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BISON EnvIRONMENTAL NORTHWEST, INC.
200 South 333rd Street + Northmark Bldg * Suite 120 + Federal Way, WA 98003 « 206/838-7261 « 206/927-2610

v sty

September 13, 1994 -

’  Mr. Dale Schuman sEp 1 6 1994 /
Bonneville, Viert, Morton, & McGoldrick - Tt
820 "A" Street, Suite 600
Tacoma, WA 98401 ' - ECQLQGV j

RE: Site Assessment/Independent Remedial Action Report
Walker Chevrolet - North Parking Lot
633 Division Avenue .
Tacoma, Washington

Dear Mr. Schuman:

Please find enclosed the Site Assessment/Independent Remedial
Action Report for the tank removal project at the Walker
Chevrolet North Parking Lot in Taconma, Washington. & total of 3
underground storage tanks (USTs) and the product lines were
removed from the site, and approximately 300 cubic yards of
petroleum-contaminated soil were removed from the site and
disposed of by Fife Sand and Gravel.

I have enclosed a bound original report and two copies. We will
also provide copies to the Washington Department of Ecology and
the Pierce County Health Department. Once we receive
documentation for the soil disposal, we will complete the WDOE'’s
Independent Remedial Action summary form for the North Parking

Lot and Main Building USTs, and forward it along with the soil
receipts to yourself, the WDOE, and the Health Department.

If you require additional information or have any questions about
our report, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Gl

Henry Perrin

Environmental Engineer

WDOE Registered Site Assessor
Bison Environmental Northwest, Inc.



SEP-BE-1334 14102 FROM 0 { 9272618 P.02

SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ¢ Tacoma, WA 98421 ¢  (206) 272-4830

September 6, 1994

Additional Testing
Bouneville, Viert, Morton, & McGoldrick Sample ID: $8
PO Box 1833 Sample Matrix: Soil
. Tacoma WA 98401 Date Sampled: 8-26-94
Date Received; 9-1-94
Attn: Dale Schuman Spectra Project: $409-004
_ Spectra #9675
RUSH
Total Metals, mg/Kg
Arsenic (As) <5
Barium (Ba) | 62
Cadmium (Cd) <0.5
Chromium (Cr) 21,6
Lead (Pb) 27
Mercury (Hg) <3
Selenium (Se) <8

Sitver (Ag) <0.7

Total Metals testing performed by EPA Method 6010

Ty

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC. .

UL

Steven G, Hibbs, Chemist




SEP-BE-1934 14108 FROM 70 ! 9272618 P.23

SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

1
2221 Ross Way ® Tacoma, WA 98421 ¢ (206) 272-4850

September 6, 1994

Additional &Testing

Bonneville, Viert, Morton, & McGoldrick Saraple ID: S8
PO Box 1533 Sample Matrix: Soil
Tacoma WA 98401 | Date Sampled: 8-26-94
' Date Received: 9-1-94

Attn: Dale Schuman : Spectra Project: $409-004

Spectra #9675

RUSH
PCB’s, mg/Kg <0.1

Surrogate Recovery ~ tem-Xylene 3%

PCB's by EPA Method 8080

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

g 24

Steven G, Hibbs, Chemist




SEP-R6—1994 j4:@1  FROM { 0 { 9272618 P.B4

SPECTRA I aboratories, Inc.

soptomber 5 199K % Way © Tacoma, WA 98421 ¢ (200) 272-4850

Bonpeville, Viert, Morton, & McGoldrick Sample ID: S8 Date Received: 9-1-94

PO Box 1533 Additional Testing . Date Analyzed: 9-2-94

Tacoma WA 98401 Sample Matrix: Soil Dilution: 10

Date Sampled: §-26-94 < = Jess than

Attn: Dale Schuman Spoctra Project: 5409-004 Spectra #9675 - RUSH
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS EPA METHOD 8260
Compound CAR# ng/Ke. Compound : CASH ne/Ke
Acetone 67-64-1 <500 trans-1.2-Dichloroethone - 156-60-3 <50
Benzene 71-43-2 <%0 . 12-Dichloropropanc 78-87-5 <50
Bromobenzenc 108-86-1 <50 1,3-Dichloropropanc 142289 <50
Bromochloromethane 74-97-3 <50 2.2-Dichloropropant 594-20-7 <50
Bromodichlyromethane 75214 - <N 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 <50
Bromoform 75-25-2 <50 Fthylbenzene 100-41-4 62
Bromomethane 74-83-9 <100 3-Hexanone (MBK) 591-78-6 <300
2-Butanone (MEK) 78-98-3 <500 Heszachlorobutadicuc 87-68-3 <50
p-Butylbenzcne 104-51-8 <50 Isopropylbonrcue 98-82-8 170
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 320 p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 430
tert-Butylbcnzene 98-06-6 <50 Methylenc chloride 75092 <200
Catbon tetrachloride 56-23-3 <350 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 108-10-1 <500
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 <350 Naphthalene 91203 4400 7 -
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <30 n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 730
Chlotocthane 75-00-3 <100 Styrene 100-42-5 <50
Chloroform 67-66-3 <50 1,‘1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthanc 630-20-6 <50
Chloromethanc 74-87-3 <100 ].,1,2,2-Tcu'achloroet.hane 79-34-5 <30
2-Chlorotolucne 95-49.8 <30 Tetrachlorocthene 127-184 <50

. 4-Chlurotoluene 106-43-4 <50 Toluene 108-88-3 27}
1.2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane (DBCP) 95-12-8 <500 1.2.3-Trichlorohcnzcne 87.61-6 Z50
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 106-934 <100 1.2,4-Trichlorobeozene 120-82-1 <50
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 <50 1,1,1-Trichlomcth:mc 71-55-6 <50
1,2-Dichlorohenzene 05-50-1 <50 1,1,2-Trich10roctbane 79-00-5 <30
1,3-Dichloroboozene 541-73-1 <50 Trichlorocthcne 79-01-6 <530
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 <50 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 <50
Dichlotodifluoromethane 75-71-8 <100 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 <50
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <50 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzenc 95.63-6 3,000
1,2-Dichioroethanc 107-06-2 <50 13,5-Trimethylbenzcne 108-67-8 4,300
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <50 Vinyl chloride 75-01.4 <100
cis~1,2-Dichlorocthene 156-59-2 <50 Total xylcoes .- 2,500

CAS# = Chentical Abstract Services Registry Number
VOA Surrogate Percent Recoveries

Dibromofluoromethane 110%
Toluene-d3 106%
4.Bromolluorobenzene 9%

Sample contaius a wide variety of cotapounds sndicative of aromatic bydrocatbons.
J = Estimated valuc, result is less than sormal roportiug limits.

T Forrester - Manager, Qrganic Chesnistry




TODY RECORD

CHBIN OF CUS
i~ Page | _ of !
| pProjecti AdyY |~5
NCRYHMARK BUILDING . . Project Name wallce /S
200 SQUTH 333RD STREET. - SVITE 120 OFFicE: 206/B38-7261 . Client e .
FEDERAL WAY, VASHINGTOM 58003 FAR: 206/927-2610 Resulis to [Her 1M
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Hand |
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Recelved by:
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-7 T
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SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

S&p
0o
) )
2221 Ross Way Tacoma, WA 98421 °  (206) 272-4850 4

September 1, 1994

PO #94481-3
Bonneville, Viert, Morton & MeGoldrick Sample ID: S-10
PO Box 1533 Project: Walker
Tacoma WA 93401 Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 8-31-94
Attn: Dale Schuman Date Received: 8-31-94

Spectra Project: S408-198
Spectra #9645

RUSH
Gasoline Concentration by WTPH-HCID, mg/Kg - <20
Diesel Concentration by WT PH-HCID, mg/Kg <50

Surrogate Recovery - p-Terphenyl 46%*
Sample contains heavier than diesel range hydrocarbons.

*Qut of limits due to sample matrix effects.

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

%&\

Steven G.-H‘i'f)bs, Chemist




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way © Tacoma, WA 98421 (206) 272-4850

September 1, 1994

PO #94481-3
Bonneville, Viert, Morton & McGoldrick Sample ID: S-14
PO Box 1533 Project: Walker
Tacoma WA 98401 Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 8-31-94
Attn: Dale Schuman Date Received: 8-31-94

Spectra Project: S408-198
Spectra #9649

RUSH
Gasoline Concentration by WIPH-HCID, mg/Kg - <20
Diesel Concentration by WIPH-HCID, mg/Kg <50
Heavy Oil Concentration by WTPH-HCID, mg/Kg <100

Surrogate Recovery - p-Terpheayl 765

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist
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" CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

.ﬁmHmO?_ Ervironmental NornwesT, Itc, kB,
¥ page ) _©of /

A " projecti G £/ 5 \rd,ﬂ
HORTHMARK BUILDING Project Name walhe”
200 SOUTH 333RD STREET, - SUIIE "120 OFFICE: 206/838=7261 . Client Q &u\&
FEDRRAL VA, WASKANOTON 96003 FAX: 206/927-2610 Results to fFownn  Foia ShddowA
. . X - .n. \ NQ\SQ m\\évX%&
’ ] 2
1e # | Location mmaowm Ummnﬁhcﬁpcs Rate aﬁam sample Type b:mw&mhm.ﬂm@hFHmhl
SIE =y /2~ Aa /50 | A Gl ltcTa~®
N/ SE foe |l 15T e |t | 56 [(Y)
517 S el ) w\\ 9 ] 11 T 1 Cbw |
ga Suull U oL L L
s
Sample mem. Asalr B=Bulk  S-Soil W-Water other-Describe
Special Instructions_: mvm‘ I " mw ?w. A{ I

SIGNATURES: (Name, ooammbu\\ and _E.Bmv Laboxratory Name: ﬂ\.m\\m\.\w
- 1 ‘

1. Relinquished by: mmzz\ 2. mmwwbﬂcwmrmg. by:

Received by: %\ \\ bNA.\ \ § WL. Recelved by:

¢

v —————

Delivered by: Hand UBS

Alrborne Fed X Other

-



SEP-13-1924 14:3@ FROM { TO { 9272616 F.81

SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ¢ Tacoma, WA 98421 o (206) 272-4850

September 13, 1994

Bonneville, Viert, Morton, & McGoldrick Sample iD: S15

PO Box 1533 Project; 94481-3

Tacoma WA 98401 Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 9-2-94

Attn: Dale Schuman Date Received: 9-2-94
: Spectra Project: $409-018
Spectra #9757
RUSH

Diesel Concentration by WIPH-HCID, mg/Kg <50
. Surrogute Recovery - p-Terphenyl 6%

Sample contains gasoline range and heavier than diesel range hydrocarbons; gasoline -
range contamination appears to be similar to mineral spirits.

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC,

L | h ,

Steven G. Hibbé. Chemist




SEP-13-1924 1470 FROM { 0 { ap72610 .02

SPECTRA“_Laboratories . Inc.

2221 Ross Way  * Tacoma, WA 98421 = (208 272-4850

September 13, 1994

Bonneville, Viert, Morton, & McGoldrick Sample ID: S16
PO Box 1333 Project: 94481-3
Tacoma WA 98401 ' Sample Matrix: Soil

, Date Sampled: 9-2-94
Attn: Dale Schuman Date Received: 0-2-94

Spectra Project: $409-018
Spectra #9758
RUSH

Diesel Concentration by WTPH-HCID, mg/Kg <50
Syrrogate Recovery - p—Tt:rphcnyl

Gample contains gasoline range and heavier than diesel range hydrocarbons; gasoline
range contamination appears to be similar 10 mineral spirits.

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, ING.

L
Steven G. Hibbs, Ch mist



SEP-13-1994 14:31 FROM ( T ( H2T26110 P.83

SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

ool Ross Way ¢ Tacoma, WA 98421+ (206) 272-4850

Septemnber 13, 1994

Bonneville, Viert, Morton, & McGoldrick Sample ID: S17

PO Box 1533 Project: 94481-3

Tacoma WA 93401 Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 9-2-94

Attn: Dale Schuman Date Received; 9-2-94

Spectra Project: $409-018
Spectra #9759

RUSH
Gasoline Concentration by WTPH-HCID, mg/Kg <20
Diesel Concentration by WTPH-HCID, mg/Kg <50

Heavy Oil Concentration by WTPH-HCID, mg/Kg <100

Surrogate Recovery - p-T crphenyl  117%

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

4l ' "

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist




SEP-13-1934 14:31  FROM ( T { 272618 P.@%

SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2921 Ross Way ¢ Tacoma, WA 98421 ¢ (206) 272-4850

September 13, 1994

Bonneville, Viert, Morton, & McQGoldrick Sample 1D: 519

PO Box 1333 Project: 94481-3

Tacoma WA 98301 Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 9-2-94

Att; Dale Schuman Date Received: 9-2-94

Spectra Project: $409-018
Spectra #9761

RUSH
Gasoline Concentration DY WTPH-HCID, mg/Kg <20
Diesel Concentration by WTPH-HCID, mg/Kg <50

Heavy Oil Concentration by WTPH-HCID, mg/Kg <100

Surroyate  Recovery - p-Terphenyl 47"

« Out of limits due to sample matrix effects.

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

N | |

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist
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SPECTRA. Laboratories, Inc.

——————m

2221 Ross Way ‘ Pacoma, WA 98421 ¢ (206) 272-4830

éeptember 6, 19%

PO #94481-3

Bonneville, Viert, Morton, & McGoldrick Project: Walker

PO Box 1533 Sample Matrix: Soil

Tacoma, WA 98401 Date Sampled: 9-2-94
Date Received: 9-2-94

Attn: Dale Schuman Spectra Project: $409-018
RUSH

Spectra # D g Total Petraleym Hydrocarbons, mg/Kg

9757 §15 10,000

9758 816 560

9759 St7 <20

9760 S18 <20

9761 $19 ' <20

Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons testing performed by WTPH-418.1 Modified

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.
i

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist
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SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

9921 Ross Way * Tacoma, WA 08421 ¢ (206) 272-4350

September 6, 1994

Bonneville, Viert, Mortog, & MeGoldrick Method: WTPH-418.1 Mod.

PO Box 1533 Sample Matrix: Soil
Tacoma WA 938401 Spectra Project: $409-018

Applies to Spectra #78
Attn: Dale Schuman 9757 - 9761

HYDROCARBON ANALYSIS
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

MS/MSD
Spiked Sample: Method Blank B Date Analyzed: 8§-29-94
Units: mg/Kg

Sample  Spike  Spike %o Dup. Dup. %
Compound Result Amount Result Recovery Result Recovery RPD
TPH <20 204 189 92 187 92 1

_METHOD BLANK
Date Extracted: 9-6-94 Date Analyzed: 9-6-94

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, mg/Kg <20

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

N

Siovan G Hibbs, Chemist

Fex N 3 Woss 82:27 pPEET-P1-d35



HORTHMARK BUILDING
200 SOUTH 333Rp STREET,~ SUIT

FEDERAL WAY, WASHINOTON 98003

5 120 OFFICE:
Fax: 206/927-2630

206/838-7261 .

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECO

i page __1_9©
projecti TR GdY LTS
Project Name b | s
Client _ A
Results to [ Vit

i g .\ !

Bample # Location . Sampie UmmOMHUdHOD Date .H.Ham\ sample lypea analyeis Requixed |
5 ftion AN 10 W JoLdt S D Y]
: - \
— Quyp7-0r 7 =
B G256
Sample Type: A=Alr ..wumcww s-Soil W-Hater oﬂrmntummnﬂhcw
81l fo B A, 7t

Special Instructions

pelivered by: Hand x\\\\\\ UPS Alxborne Fed X Qther

Nq%w\

S |
Laboratory Name: ruw&&&&}
(m

@Www 2. Relinguished by:
mWAw\&NK.m&ﬁmw Received by:




SEF-13-1924 14:32 FROM { TO ( 9272618 . 26

SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way * Tacoma, WA 08421 (2006) 272-4850

September 6, 1994

PO #94481-3
Bonneville, Viert, Morton, & McGoldrick Sample ID: 820
PO Box 1533 Project: Walker
Tacoma WA 98401 Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 9-2-94
Attn: Dale Schuman Date Received: 9-2-94

Spectra Project: $409-017
Spectra #9756

RUSH
Gasoline Concentrstion by WTPH-HCID, mg/Kg <20
Diesel Concentration by WIPH-HCID, mg/Kg <50
Heavy Oil Concentration by WTPH-HCID, mg/Kg <100

Surrogate  Reovery  » p-Torphicnyl T7%

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist




SEP-13-1934 14332 FRO { T 9272618 P.av

SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2921 Ross Way ® Tacoma, WA 08421 ° (206) 272-4850

September 13, 1994

. PO #94481-3
Bonneville, Viert, Morton, & McGoldrick Sample ID: S20
PO Box 1533 Project: Walker
Tacoma WA 98401 Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 9-2-94
Attn: Dale Schuman Date Received: 9-2-94

Spectra Project: 5409017
Spectra #9756
RUSH

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, mg/Kg <20

Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons testing performed by WIPH-418.1 Modified

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC. | *

2V

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist




SEP-13-1994 14132 FROM ( 10 | 9272618

SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way * Tacoma, WA 98421 =  (206) 272-4850

September 13, 19%

Bonneville, Viert, Motton, & McGoldrick Method: WTPH-418.1 Mod,

PO Box 1533 Sample Matrix: Sotl

Tacoma WA 98401 Spectra Project: S409-017
Applies to Spectra #9756

Attn: Dale Schuman

HYDROCARBON ANALYSIS
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

p.aAS

MS/MSD

Spiked Sample: Method Blank Date Analyzed: 8-29-94
Units: mg/Kg :

Sample Spike  Spike Yo Dup. Dup. %
Compound Result Amount Result Recovery Resilt Recovery RPD
TPH | <20 204 189 92 187 92 1

METHOD BLANK
Date Extracted: 9-6-94 Date Analyzed: 9-6-94

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, mg/Kg <20

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

Steven . Hibbs, Chemist
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SPECTRA Laboratories, Ihc:.

2221 Ross Way ® Tacoms, WA 98421 *»  (206) 272-4850

September 13, 1994

Bonneville, Viert, Morton, & McGoldrick Method: WTPH-418.1 Mod.

PO Box 1533 Sample Matrix: Soil
Tacoma WA 98401 Spectra Project: $409-018

Applies to Spectra #'3
Attn: Dale Schuman 9757 - 9761

HYDROCARBON ANALYSIS
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

P09

-

MS/MSD

Spiked Sample: Method Blank Date Analyzed: 8-29-94
Units: mg/Kg

Sample  Spike Spike % Dup. Dup. %
Cormpound Result Amount Resull Becovery Result Recovery BER

TPH <20 204 189 92 187 92 1

METHOD BLANK
Date Extracted: 9-6-94 Date Analyzed: 9-6-94

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons,- mg/Kg <20

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

WQ

Steven G Hibbs, Chemist
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_ Project# QA48 -3
HORTHMARK BUILDING . Project Name G Re Chev-
200 SOUTH 333RD STREET ~ SUITE 120 OFFICE: 206/838-7261 . Client . L
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| Location Sample Descripticn EPEE%%EH&I .
m z4 S esT el 2! Aop S e ntl BT 15t -2 Y5 Seop | HC O i
s 2 s gt (5L Dok oukby ecntl &Y (] 78 | yoizol Soul Het D
rM|®~_ ST et 2% [ will = fu..lxn.\ 7~B /025 < 24 I Her D
ﬁl £ oo sT ~trall 2. AleosXh E&. 31 s5! -8 (o232 St He tD
S 23 A Conner op |PIT T pir=jot 75 |i03s5] Sonl e D
% 24 | Mewrh wsail TE op Sample 35 & el |98 1045 Sotl H<{ D
g 35, Bortom o~ 21" ﬁ&tqr@mm.hs..: el Samela. g-R_ | {128 & eaq t He 1D
g 36 ﬁ.ﬁxp.\\.h.m..qun S mrmphe 2t = Fnk.\r\i.\.\bil.hrrnr& a9-8 | Z o0 i | a1

B=Bulk s-50il
By M.k

Sample Type: A=Air

w-water
[ W N

ermﬂnummOHme

Oochtl Byl TO:

Speclal Tnstructions

STGNATURES: (Name, Company, Date and Time)

BENW/ %K\% >4 2:45€ 2. Relinguished by:

1. Relinquished by: vl
NNWWR@ANﬁ% u\ﬁﬁD&W&f FFZY A28~ Recelved by:

Received by: -

UPS. Airborna .

Hand

- pelivered byt

Fed X

rmdonwﬁOHﬁ.zwﬂmuihmmwaﬂdxh

Other
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SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way

September 9, 1994

Bonneville, Viert, Morton & McGoldrick

P.O. Box 1533

Tacoma, WA 98401

Attn: Dale Schuiman

Specira #  Sample 11

9843
9844
9845
9846
9847
9849

* Out of limits due to sample matrix effects.

529
530
831
S32
$33
$35

¢ Tacoma, WA 98421

(206) 272-4850

g272618 P.a2

Project: 94481-3

Sample Matrix; Soil
Date Sampled: 9-8-94
Date Received: 9-8-94
Spectra Project: S409-040

RUSH
WTPH-HCID, mg/Kg
Surrogate
Gasoline Diesel Heavy Oil Recovery
<20 <50 <100 84%
<20 <50 <100 101%
<20 <50 <100 97%
<20 <50 <100 155% *
<20 <50 <100 89%
<20 <50 <100 83%

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

UL

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist™
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SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc,

2721 Ross Way * Tacoma, WA 08421 +  (206) 272-4850

September 9, 1994

Bonneville, Viert, Morton, & McGoldrick Sample ID: 836

PO Box 1533 Project: - 94481-3

Tacoma WA 98401 Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 9-8-94

Attn: Dale Schuman  Date Received: 9-8-94
- Spectra . Project: $409-040
Spectra #9850
RUSH

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, mg/Kg 210

Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons —testing performed by WTPH-418.1 Modified

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC,

,-%di

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist
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SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ® Tacoma, WA 98421 ¢  (206) 272-4850

September 9, 1994

Sample ID: 534

FP.03

Bomneville, Viert, Morton & McGoldrick Project: 94481-3
P.O. Box 1533 Sample Matrix: Soil
Tacoma, WA 98401 Date Sampled: 9-8-94

_ " Date Received: 9-8-94
Attn: Dale Schuman Spectra Project: 5409-040

. Spectra #9848 '
RUSH '

Diesel Concentration by WTPH-HCID, mg/Kg <50

Sample contains gasoline range and heavier than diesel range 'hydrdcarbons.

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC,

S

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist
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&w BISON Environmental Normmwesr, Inc.

| Projecti GLicH -2
BORTHMARK BUILDING o Project Name WA tEen Thev.
200 SOUTH 333RD STREET - SUITE 120 OFFICE: 206/838-7261 . Client :
FEDERAL WAY, WASHINGTON 98003 FAX: 206/927-2610 Results to (H =8y
L S¥eg
ample # ! Location mmacwmtummMMHoHHo: Date Time | Sample Type |Analvsis Requlred
/. N —~ N - .
Z{ b Dorionn oL O ﬁﬂ\ﬁl..-lalﬂ.. 2 fmu =20 T~ | 84 S | et A D /
22 |20 Boromm o |OIT sboeth oem NeofT2 | T4 | 2145 | S=0 | s HEID
22 Commpostr oo donTomiged Ercacnthd DU | 2 |3:00] Soit webie'S  pPaw
— ‘Sample Type: A=Air B=Bulk S-Soil W-Water Other-Describe

&n&ﬂl\ﬁ (2ril Yo W pacs . Dewn
_— * leas e o7~ 34 -C7C4

SIGNATURES: (Name, Company, Date and Time) Laboratory Name: P ¢ Jie

Specizl Instructions

1. Relinguished by:BENW/ qﬁ%mﬂmLLLmN 232 P -84 2. Relinquished by:

Recelved by: \&mw\\OJNNW / QANVWW/. 245"  0-4-9%" Received by:

Delivered by: Hand UPS Airborne Fed X Other



SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way o Tacoma, WA 9842 e (206) 272-4850

September 8, 1994

Bonneville, Viert, Morton, & McGoldrick Sample ID: #23

PO Box 1533 Project: 94118-3

Tacoma WA 98401 Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 9-6-94

Attn: Dale Schuman Date Received: 9-6-94

Spectra  Project: $409-028
Spectra #9807
RUSH

Diesel Concentration by WTPH-HCID, mg/Kg <50

Surrogate Recovery - p-Terphenyl 92%

Sample contains gasoline range and heavier than diesel range hydrocarbons; gasoline
range contamination appears to be similar to mineral spirits.

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist




SEP-12-1934 1@:10 FROM {' TO Bison F.83

SPECTRA Laboratories, In'c.

2221 Ross Way *  Tacoma, WA 98421 e (206) 272-4850

September 12, 1994

Bonueville, Viert, Morton, & McGoldrick Sample ID: B9-5

P.O, Box 1533 Project: 94481-2

Tacoma, WA 98401 Sample Matrix; Soil
Date Sampled: 9-6-94

Attt Dale Schuman Date Received: 9-9-94

Spectra Project: $409-030

Spectra #9818

RUSH (Additional Testing)
Gasoline Concentration by WTPH-HCID, mg/Kg <20

Diesel Concentration by WTPH-HCID, mg/Kg <50

Heavy Oil Concentration by WIPH-HCID, mg/Kg <100
Surrogatc  Reocovery - p-Terpheny) 425 *

* Qut of limits due to sample matrix effects

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC,

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist
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SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc,

2221 Ross Way e Tacoma, WA 98421 (206) 272-4850
September 12, 1994

Bonneyille, Viert, Morton & McGoldrick ~ Sample TD: Bo-5 Date Received: 9-9-94
P.O, Box 1533 Project: 94481-2 Date Analyzed: 9-9.94
Tacoma, WA 93401 . Sample Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1

Date Sampled: 9-6.94 < = less than
Altn: Dale Schyman Spectra Project: §409-030 Spectra #9818 RUSH (Add. Testing)
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS EPA METHOD 8260
Compound CAS# _ _ ug/Kg Componnd CAS# . ug/Kg
Acclone 67-64-1 <50 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <5
Benreng 71-43-2 <5 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <5
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 <5 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28.9 <5
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <5 2.2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 <5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27.4 <5 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 <5
Bromoform 75-25-2 <5 . Ethylbensenc 100-41-4 <35
Bromomethane 74-83-9 <10 2-Hexanone (MEK) 591-78-5 <50
2-Butanone (MEK) 78-98-3 <50 Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 <5
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 <5 Isopropylbenscac 08.82.8 <5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 <5 p-Isopropyltotuenc 99-87-6 <5
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 <5 Methyleze chioride 75-09-2 <20
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 <5 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 108-10-1 <30
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 <5 Naphthalene 91-20-3 <5
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <5 8-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 <5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 <10 Styrene 100-42-5 <3
Chloroform 67-66-3 <5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 <5
Chloromethanc 74-873 <10 1,1,2.2-Tetrachlorocthane 79-34-5 <9
2-Chiorotoluene 95-49-8 <5 Tetrachlorocthenc 127-18-4 <5
4-Chlorotoluene 106434 <5 Toluene 108-88-3 <5
1.2-Dibromo-3.Chioropropune (DBCP)  96-12-8 <50 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 <5
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 106-93-4 <10 1,2, 4-Tricklorobenzenc 120-82-1 <3
Dibromomethan 74-95-3 <5 1,1, 1-Trichiorocthane . 71-55-6 <5
1,2-Dichlorohenzene 95-50-1 <5 1,1,2-Trichlorocthanc 79-00-5 <5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 <5 Trichlorocthcenc 79016 <5
1,4-Dichiorobenzepe 106-46-7 <5 Trichloroflucromethanc 75-69-4 <5
Dicklorodifluoromettane 75-71-8 <10 1,2,3-Trichloropropanc 96-184 <5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <5 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzenc 95-63-6 <3
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <5 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 <3
1,1-Dichloroothcne 75-35-4 <5 Vinyl ¢hloride 75-014 <10
cis-1,2-Dichlorgethene 156-59-2 <5 Total xylenes <3

CAS# = Chemical Abstract Services Registry Number

VOA Surrogate Percent Recoveries

Dibromofhioromethanc 9N%
Toluene-d3 100%
4-Bromofltorobenzege 999%

A e, £
Richy’{i—.].form_ste{_

AN
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SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way o Tacoma, WA 98421 o (206) 272-4850

September 12, 1994

Bonneville, Viert, Morton, & McGoldrick Project: 94481.2

P.O. Box 1533 : Sample Matrix: Soi

Tacoma, WA 98497 Date Sampled: 9-6.94
Date Received: 9-9.94

Attn: Dale Schuman Spectra Project: S409-030

RUSH (Additional Testing)

Spectra_# ID | MM&MMg[Kg

9815 B3-7.5 2,560

9816 B5-9 4,400

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons testing performed by WIPH418.1 Modified

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC,

-

e

Steven G, Hibbs, Chetist




